

**In the**  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COOPERATIVE EDUCATIONAL SERVICE AGENCY #5,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SARAH SIMON,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

RONALD S. STADLER  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
KOPKA PINKUS DOLIN PC  
N19W24200 RIVERWOOD DR.  
SUITE 140  
WAUKESHA, WI 53188-1191  
(847) 549-9611  
RSSTADLER@KOPKALAW.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
DECISIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Factual Background.....	6
II. Statutory Background.....	8
III. Proceedings Below .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Undermines <i>Ragsdale</i> ’s Distinction Between Technical and Non-Technical Violations of the FMLA....	15
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with the Fourth and Eleventh Circuits’ Interpretation of Prejudice Under the FMLA.....	21
III. This Case is an Ideal Vehicle for this Court’s Review .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

Page

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS****OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (August 16, 2022) .....	1a
Final Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (August 16, 2022) .....	23a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin Awarding Attorney Fees (December 17, 2021) .....	24a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin Granting Declaratory Judgment in Favor of Plaintiff (May 21, 2021) .....	35a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin Granting Partial Summary Judgment (December 30, 2019) .....	55a

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

Relevant Statutory Provisions Involved .....	85a
29 U.S.C. § 2601 .....	85a
29 U.S.C. § 2614 .....	87a
29 U.S.C. § 2615 .....	91a
29 U.S.C. § 2617 .....	92a

**OTHER DOCUMENT**

Plaintiff's Complaint (November 2, 2018) .....	97a
--	-----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Discovery Communs.</i> , 517 F. App'x 190 (4th Cir. 2013).....	22, 25
<i>Arrigo v. Link Stop, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-700-bbc, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137101 (W.D. Wis. Sep. 29, 2014).....	20
<i>Batson v. Salvation Army</i> , 897 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	25
<i>Burnette v. Rategenius Loan Servs.</i> , No. A-16-CV-577-SS, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67677 (W.D. Tex. May 23, 2016).....	30
<i>Coleman v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 250 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	17
<i>Dawson v. Leewood Nursing Home</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 828 (E.D. Va. 1998).....	17, 26, 27
<i>Demers v. Adams Homes of Nw. Fla., Inc.</i> , 321 F. App'x 847 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Dodgens v. Kent Mfg. Co.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 560 (D.S.C. 1997).....	29
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279, 122 S. Ct. 754, 151 L. Ed. 2d 755 (2002) .....	16
<i>Evans v. Books-A-Million</i> , 762 F.3d 1288, 25 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. C 263 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	25, 26
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103, 113 S. Ct. 566, 121 L.Ed.2d 494 (1992), .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Graham v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 193 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	19, 23
<i>Harcourt v. Cincinnati Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 944 (S.D. Ohio 2005) .....	18
<i>Hodges v. District of Columbia</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 271 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	28
<i>Kent v. Md. Transp. Auth.</i> , No. CCB-06-2351, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94832 (D. Md. Dec. 21, 2006) <i>aff'd</i> , 232 F. App'x 290 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	30
<i>Lackie v. CA N.C. Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 4:20-CV-00072-M, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 253906 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 16, 2021) .....	28
<i>Lapham v. Vanguard Cellular Sys.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 266 (M.D. Pa. 2000) .....	17
<i>Lufkin v. E. Me. Med. Ctr.</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D. Me. 2005) .....	20
<i>Munoz v. Selig Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 981 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	25
<i>Purvis v. Wal-Mart Stores E., LP</i> , No. 1:17-CV-102-TLS, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50252 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 26, 2019) .....	16
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81, 122 S. Ct. 1155, 152 L. Ed. 2d 167 (2002) .....	passim
<i>Ramji v. Hosp. Housekeeping Sys., LLC</i> , 992 F.3d 1233, 28 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. C 2657 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>Reed v. Buckeye Fire Equip.</i> , 241 F. App'x 917 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	22, 28, 29
<i>Reyes v. N.Y.C. Health &amp; Hosps. Corp.</i> , No. 10-CV-1606 (WFK) (JMA), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123117 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2012) .....	27
<i>Roseboro v. Billington</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	27, 28, 30
<i>Sarno v. Douglas Elliman-Gibbons &amp; Ives, Inc.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 271 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	17
<i>Sons v. Henry Cty</i> , No. 1:05-cv-0516-DFH-TAB, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20574 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 13, 2007) .....	17, 19
<i>Tedesco v. L. Knife &amp; Son, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 06-10213-JLT, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133349 (D. Mass. Mar. 18, 2008) .....	20
<i>Trupp v. Roche Diagnostics Corp.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 990 (S.D. Ind. 2020) .....	20

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2614(a)(1) .....	2, 9
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b) .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 2601, <i>et. seq.</i> .....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1) .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 2612(b)(1) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 2614(c)(1) .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 2615.....	16, 22, 23, 26
29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(1).....	2, 9
29 U.S.C. § 2617.....	16, 22, 23, 26
29 U.S.C. § 2617(a)(1).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 2617(a)(1)(A)(i), (ii).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 2617(a)(1)(B) .....	3, 22, 23, 24
29 U.S.C. § 2617(a)(3) .....	3, 11
Wis. Stat. § 102.01 <i>et. seq</i> .....	6
Wis. Stat. § 118.22 .....	7

**REGULATIONS**

29 C.F.R. § 825.220(a).....	22
